Staff also reviewed emergency and maintenance-related project work involving septic system failures, and 
roadway and drainage infrastructure repairs, which posed an immediate threat to the environment and/or public 
safety.  

In addition, Conservation staff reviewed, and in many cases completed site visits associated with approximately 
four-hundred and one (401) building applications for various construction projects. Staff also reviewed 
approximately eighty-two (82) Occupancy Permit requests. Site plan reviews are also regularly completed by 
Conservation staff as part of the Planning Board and Zoning Board of Appeals review processes.

[...]

graves, 120 full size graves to be used for cremation only, concrete retaining wall with 192 cremation niches, 

273 pre-installed concrete lawn crypts with bar foundations. 

Parks & Trees Division 

The Parks & Tree Division is responsible for pruning and maintaining public shade trees and removing dead 

trees on Town properties. In FY22 One hundred twenty-three (123) trees were removed.  Parks & Tree staff 

trimmed and cut approximately 200 miles of brush on Town roads.   

The Parks & Tree Division is responsible for maintaining and mowing more than 95 acres of all Town fields 

including the Lampson Complex, and the Old Water Plant.